# **PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION**

#### **GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI**

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Date of hearing: 30<sup>th</sup> May, 2018

Complainant : Shri Sonu s/o Shri Rajender

Respondent : Special Commissioner of Police

Delhi Police (Vigilance),

PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi

Grievance No. : PGC/2018/DP/28

Grievance filed on : 19/4/2018 First hearing in the PGC : 23/05/2018

Scheduled on

### 1. Brief facts of the complaint

The complainant has filed a complaint in the Commission alleging against the police officials of Ranhola Police Station for falsely implicating him in a case and taking bribe. He has stated that he received a phone call from the alleged police officials asking him for some verification regarding eloping of a girl from Vikas Nagar. He has further stated that on the next day he was taken to the Ranhola Police Station and was implicated in the case of theft of a mobile phone and seized his Samson Key Pad Phone and also extorted Rs. 4,000/- from him to let him off, but he was sent to Tihar Jail. The new IO has also extorted Rs. 2,500/- from him and was still threatening to arrest him. He has also stated that the phone in question was registered in the name of Devender Jain, who refused to own the seized phone saying that his phone was of Nokia. The complainant has requested for legal action in the matter.

#### 2. Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission

The PGC convened its first hearing in the complaint on 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2018 and the second hearing held on 30<sup>th</sup> May, 2018, when the following were present:-

Complainant : Not Present

Respondent : HC Mantu Kumar, PS Ranhola

HC Ram Singh, PS Mangol Puri

#### 3 Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

Both, the previous as well as the current, IOs of the case FIR No.73/17 PS Ranhola are present and stated that the present complaint before the Commission was outcome of the apprehension of the complainant to be detained by the police. They also submitted a copy of statement of the complainant

# **PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION**

# **GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI**

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

addressed to Vigilance Office, Delhi wherein he has stated that he did not want any action on his complaint and that no money was demanded by the IO.

# 4. <u>Directions of PGC</u>

In view of the above, the Commission has decided to close the case in PGC.

(SUDHIR YADAV) MEMBER (PGC)

#### Copy to:

- 1. The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi.
- 2. The Dy. Commissioner of Police (District Outer) O/o Deputy Commissioner of Delhi Police (Outer District), Pushpanjali, Pitampura, Delhi.
- 3 Shri Sonu s/o Shri Rajender